
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 29th January, 2015 
 

10.30 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 

There will be a training session for Members of the 
Committee at 10.00am on the key provisions of 
Local Audit Accountability Act 2014  

 
 
 
 

  



 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 

  
AGENDA 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 29th January, 2015, at 10.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
 

Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J A  Davies, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh and Mr J E Scholes 
 

UKIP (3) Mr H Birkby, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr B Neaves 
 

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird 
 

Independents (1):  Mr M E Whybrow 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
2. Substitutes  



 

 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 20) 
 Committee – 3 October 2014 

Trading Activities Sub-Committee – 20 November 2014 (To Note)   
 

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 21 - 26) 
6. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 27 - 64) 
7. Review of the KCC Risk Manag
[...]
fective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate. 

 
(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 

accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective.  

 
(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 

professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit. 

 
(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 

Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective. 

 
(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 

are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound. 

 
(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit.  

 

Page 8



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 3 October 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, 
Mr N J D Chard (Substitute for Mr R J Parry), Mr J A Davies, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J E Scholes, 
Mr W Scobie, Mr D Smyth, Mr M E Whybrow and Mrs Z Wiltshire (Substitute for Mr B 
Neaves) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Mr G Wild 
(Director of Governance and Law), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), 
Mr P Rock (Counter Fraud Manager), Ms C White (FTC - Review Team Co-
oordinator) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Paul Hughes and Ms E Olive from Grant Thornton UK 
LLP.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

35. Minutes - 24 July 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

36. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work and 
Member Development programme. 
 
(2)  The Committee agreed on the importance of detailed consideration being 
given to the Internal Audit Quality Assurance assessments at the next meeting. The 
Head of Internal Audit advised that this would be included in the Internal Audit 
progress report.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward work programme 
and Member Development programme to October 2015.  
 

37. Update on 2014/15 Budget Savings programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement updated the Committee 
on the progress in making the revenue budget savings 2014/15. He drew attention to 

Page 9



 

 

the improved position following management action in respect of the projected 
overspend which now stood at between £5 and 6m.   
(2)   RESOLVED that the progress on the 2014/15 revenue budget savings be 

noted for assurance.  
  
 
 

38. Facing the Challenge Transformation Programme governance arrangements  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   The FTC Review Team Co-ordinator reported on the current governance 
arrangements for the Facing the Challenge Transformation Programme and 
proposed a governance framework for future companies in which KCC had an 
interest. She confirmed in respect of paragraph 2.9 that the report to Trading 
Activities Sub-Committee on any proposal for KCC to have an interest in a company 
of 50% or below, would contain a full explanation of why it was not proposed for KCC 
to have a controlling interest.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed that paragraph 2.8 on the stages of the engagement 
process should be deleted as the process described incorporated informal 
discussions within a political group as a part of a formal process.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED to note for assurance:- 
 

(a) the governance arrangements to be adopted during the Market 
Engagement and Service Reviews (subject to (2) above);  

 
(b)   that full Business Cases will be presented to the Trading Activities Sub-

Committee whenever it is proposed to set up a new company; and  
 
(c)   that regular update reports will be presented to the Committee on the 

progress of the Transformation Programme.  
 
 

39. Commercial Services Policies  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report summarising the key 
differences between the policies of Kent County Council and those recently 
introduced by Commercial Services.  
 
(2)   Members of the Committee commented on the desirability of achieving a 
homogenous set of policies for each company and for these policies to mirror those 
of KCC wherever possible.  The Committee expressed particular concern over the 
Commercial Services policy which allowed the acceptance of some gifts and 
hospitality up to £75 without prior authorisation or recording on the Gifts and 
Hospitality register. The Committee therefore requested a further report setting out 
how these issues were being developed.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

Page 10



 

 

(a)   subject to (2) above,  the report be noted for assurance;  
 
(b) the views expressed by the Committee be conveyed to Commercial 

Services for their consideration; and 
 
(c) a further report be submitted to the Committee.  

 
40. Treasury Management Update  

(Item 9) 
 
(1)   The Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the Treasury and 
Investments Manager presented an update on treasury management issues.  This 
included the rationale for the move to greater investment in Covered and Corporate 
Bonds.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 

41. External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)   Ms Liz Olive from Grant Thornton UK LLP provided a summary of the most 
important findings from the external audit work in respect of the 2013/14 audit year.  
She reaffirmed the unqualified opinion on the 2013/14 financial statements, including 
the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for money conclusion.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Annual Audit Letter be received for assurance, fulfilling the 
requirement for the External Auditors to prepare and issue an Annual 
Audit Letter to the County Council; and  

 
(b)  the Committee’s thanks and appreciation of the Finance and 

Procurement staff be recorded for their work in securing an unqualified 
opinion from the external auditors.  

 
 

42. External Audit Update  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)   Mr Paul Hughes from Grant Thornton LLP reported on progress on delivering 
their responsibilities for 2013/14 and also on emerging issues and developments.  
 
(2)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement drew the Committee’s 
attention to the cost and complexity of meeting the requirements of LAAP Bulletin 
100 (Project Plan for Implementation of the Measurement Requirements for 
Transport Infrastructure Assets).    
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 

Page 11



 

 

43. Internal Audit Benchmarking results  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the 2013/14 Internal Audit 
Benchmarking results.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted in relation to 2013/14.   
 
 

44. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit activity 
for the 2014/15 financial year to the end of September 2014.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:-  
 

(a) progress against the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan and the proposed 
amendments to it; and  

 
(b)  the assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control environment 

as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work completed to date.  
 
 

45. Anti-Fraud and Corruption progress report  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)   The Counter Fraud Manager provided a summary of progress of anti-fraud 
and corruption as well as the outcomes of investigations concluded since the last 
meeting of the Committee in July 2014.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the progress of prevention and investigation of anti-fraud and 

corruption activity be noted.  
 
 

Page 12



 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 

SUB - COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub - Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Thursday, 20 November 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mr H Birkby 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr M C Dance, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), 
Ms J Ward (Senior Partnership Officer), Mr J Burr (Director Highways, Transportation 
& Waste and Principal Director of Transformation), Mr N Sarrafan (County Transport 
& Development Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

6. Minutes - 3 March 2014  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

7. The creation of an East Kent Equity Investment Fund via a Limited Liability 
Partnership  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)   Mr M C Dance, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Economic 
Development introduced the report by explaining that KCC had been successful in its 
bid to the Regional Growth Fund (RGF) for three programmes including Expansion 
East Kent.  This could have been funded th
[...]
he Corporate 

Directors and the Transformation Advisory Group, with risks and associated 
mitigations featuring in risk registers at corporate, directorate and divisional 
levels in addition to more specific risks in individual project and programme 
registers. 

4.3 From a corporate perspective, much of our transformation activity is in place to 
mitigate against organisation-wide risks, as continuing public sector austerity 
and a radical public service reform agenda presents KCC, like all local 
authorities, with increasing risk and significant challenges as it seeks to 
maintain quality of services for residents.  For example management of adult 
and children’s social care demand requires true transformational activity rather 
than simply efficiency improvements, and the ‘Facing the Challenge’ 
transformation agenda in its totality is being undertaken as a response to the 
challenging future financial and operating environment for local government as 
outlined in CRR 17 (see appendix 1).  

  
 
5. Recommendations        
5.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to: 
a) NOTE the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance 

and review of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Mark Scrivener 
Corporate Risk Manager 
mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 01622 696055 

Page 30



 

 

 
APPENDIX 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
KCC Corporate Risk Register 

  

 
 

 

FOR PRESENTATION TO GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29TH JANUARY 2015 

P
age 31



 

 

 

P
age 32



 

 

Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile 

 
Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25 

 
Risk No.* Risk Title Current Risk 

Rating 
Direction 
of Travel 
since 24th 

July 

Target Risk 
Rating 

CRR 1 Data and Information Management Medium (9) � Medium (9) 
CRR 2 Safeguarding Medium (15) � Medium (10) 
CRR 3 Access to resources to aid economic growth and enabling 

infrastructure  Medium (12) � Medium (8) 
CRR 4 Civil Contingencies and Resilience Medium (12) � Medi
[...]
able 
controls.  Report loss events or near-miss incidents to 
management. 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement 
 

To: 
 

Governance and Audit Committee – 29 January 2015 
Subject: 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH REVIEW 2014/15 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 
FOR DECISION 

 
  To present the Treasury Management 6 Month Review. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This is a 6 month update on treasury management issues.  
 
Background 
 
2. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year 
and at year end). This report therefore ensures this authority is embracing Best 
Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 
 

3. Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and 
the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”  
 

4. The Council has both borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers treasury activity and 
the associated monitoring and control of risk.  
 

5. Although formally this report is to 30 September it covers developments in the 
period since up to the date of this report. 

 
6. If agreed by members this 6 month report will then go on to Council. 
 
Borrowing Strategy 
 
7. As at 30 September the Council had long term borrowings of £1,007million with a 

maturity profile as follows:  
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 PWLB Maturity loans
[...]
pendix E. 

 
Local authority report – Kent County Council 
 
For the period ending – 31/03/2014 
 

For further information on interpretation of statistics click on this link to go to 
http://www.lgo.org.uk/publications/annual-report/note-interpretation-statistics/ 
 
Complaints and enquiries received 
 
Local 
Autho-
rity 

Adult 
care 

services 
Benefits 
and 
tax 

Corporate 
and other 
services 

Education 
and 

children’s 
services 

Environmental 
services and 

public 
protection and 
regulation 

High-
ways 
and 

transport 
Hous-
ing 

Plan-
ning 
and 

develo
pment 

Total 

Kent 
CC 47 1 6 102 10 23 1 4 194 

Page 119



 

 
 

 
 
Decisions made 
 
 Detailed Investigation 

Carried out  
Local 

authority Upheld Not upheld Advice given 
Closed 

after initial 
Enquiries 

incomplete/Invalid 
Referred 
back for 
local 

resolution 
Total 

Kent 
CC 36 41 1 57 12 44 191 
 
9.3.8 Further correspondence received from the LGO on 23 October confirmed that 

they are happy in the knowledge that the report is based on ‘data will not be 
the same as that recorded by councils. This is not an error by either the LGO 
or the Council.’ Further LGO acknowledges that the timing of decisions, 
categorisation, varying recording methods and limited resources for more 
detailed analysis prior to issuing the reports may result in marginal 
differences.   

 
9.3.9 It is worth noting that one complaint which was being dealt with throughout 

2013/14 (although was initiated in 2012) and related to concerns from a 
number of school governors about the Local Authority’s dealing with a 
particular issue at their school was referred to the LGO but was deemed by 
them to be an issue outside their jurisdiction.  This caused both KCC and the 
complainant difficulty as referral to the LGO is a well tried and tested method 
for potential resolution of complaints.  As a result, KCC has lobbied for the 
remit of the LGO to be extended to cover cases of this type. 

  
10. COMPENSATI
[...]
hildren & Families  statutory 267 305 226 222
TOTAL 406 503 395 327   
 

Page 136



 
 

Page 29 of 29 
$Rsxw2cof  

Appendix H – Directorate Breakdown (Cont’d) 
Comparison of Complaints numbers for 2010/11 to 2013/14 
 
FAMILIES & SOCIAL CARE - ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
Service 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

Strategic Commissioning Unit / Support Services 23 - 9 15
Learning Disability (+Mental Health 2013/14) 104 75 75 50
Mental Health 26 1 2
Older People 351 253 245
Phys Disability & Older People (combined 13/14) 44 53 54 293
Other (including Finance &Strat Comm) 49 43 31 29
Total 597 425 416 387   
BUSINESS STRATEGY AND SUPPORT 
 
Service 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

Business Intelligence (Was solutions & Policy?) 5 7 0 0
Finance/Procurement/Insurance 420 89 178 54
HR (Employee Services & Schools HR Services) 29 17 17 14
Property 23 4 21 9
Other including IT - - 9 8
TOTAL 477 117 225 85    

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



Page 140



 
By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Finance and Procurement 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 29 January 2015  
Subject: External Audit Update – January 2015 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This paper provides recent updates and information from the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 
FOR ASSURANCE 
 
Introduction and background 

1. In order that the Governance and Audit Committee is kept up to date with the 
work of Grant Thornton UK LLP, progress reports are written by the external 
auditor as appropriate. 

 
2. The attached report covers the following areas: 

• Progress on the planned audits for 2014/15 
• Emerging issues and developments.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 

3. Members are asked to note the report for assurance. 
 

 
 
 
 
Robert Patterson 
Head of Internal Audit 
Ext:  4664 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK L
[...]
Long, Chairman of Governance & Audit Committee 
 Robert Patterson Head of Internal Audit 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 29th January 2015 

Subject: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

Classification: Unrestricted 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
Summary: 
 
FOR DECISION 

This paper reviews and updates the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.  

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. In December 2014 Members reviewed and approved the revised Committee Terms of 

Reference.  This has been included at Annex 1 for ease of reference.  The opportunity to 
undertake an annual review of an Audit Committee’s terms of reference is good practice. 

 
Suggested Changes 
 
2. No changes are suggested to the Terms of Reference. A minor amendment to the 

associated responsibilities is that for internal audit where ‘issues’ are now raised with 
departments rather than ‘recommendations’.  

 
3. Nevertheless with a significant transformation programme in progress that might impact on 

the role of this Committee, it is appropriate that the Terms of Reference be regularly kept 
under review and that such a formal evaluation continues to take place in December of 
each year. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Members of the Committee are asked to: 
 

• Recommend that no changes are made to the Terms of Reference 
• Approve the minor amendment to the associated responsibilities 

 
Appendices 
 
Annex 1  Proposed Terms of Reference 
Annex 2  Associated responsibilities 
 
Robert Patterson 
Head of Internal Audit (03000 416554) 

Page 167

Agenda Item 13



 

Annex 1 
Governance and Audit Committee 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
15 Members 
Conservative: 8; UKIP: 3; Labour: 2; Liberal Democrat: 1; Independent: 1. 
 
Overarching Purpose 
The purpose of the Governance and Audit Committee is to: 
 
 1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently conducted;  and 
 
 2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk man
[...]
e. 
 
Meetings 
The Committee will meet at least four times a year.  The Chairman may convene additional 
meetings if required. 
 
The quorum for Committee meetings is one third of its total voting membership. 
 
The Committee may still validly exercise its functions even if Members have not been appointed 
to all the places on it. 
 
Attendees 
The Committee will normally be attended by the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement, the Director of Governance and Law, the Head of Internal Audit, the Head of 
Performance, Business Intelligence and Risk /Corporate Risk Manager and a representative of 
External Audit. 
 
The Committee may request that any other Member or Officer attend to assist with its 
discussions on any particular issues. 

Page 171



 

 
Work of other Committees 
In all of the above, the Committee will strive to develop effective liaison with the following: 
 
 � the Standards Committee with regard to matters of ethical governance; 
 
 � the Scrutiny Committee – to complement but not to duplicate the exercise of their role in 

checking compliance with Council processes and policies in reviewing decisions and 
actions; 

 
 � Cabinet Members, in particular those whose portfolios include executive functions 

related to the matters covered by these Terms of Reference; 
 
 � the Council, especially when developing the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Training and Development 
The work of the Members of the Committee will be supported by a training and development 
programme consistent with the responsibilities to be discharged. 
 

Page 172



By:  
 

Robert Patterson – Head of Internal Audit 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 29th January 2015 
 

Subject: 
 

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud activity for the 2014/15 financial year to date. 
 
FOR ASSURANCE AND DECISION 

 

Introduction 

1. This report summarises: 

 the key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews 

 the key findings from completed counter fraud investigations 

 progress against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan since the last report to the 
Governance and Audit Committee; 

 achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key Performance 
Indicators; and 

 work in progress and future plans and improvements for 2015/16 

 approval for a revised Anti Money Laundering Policy and an external quality 
assessment of the internal audit and counter fraud unit 

Overview of Progress 

2. Appendix 1 details the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 
completed for the financial year to date. In total 38 audit reviews have been 
completed, including 29 substantive reviews. A further 4 substantive audits are at 
final draft stage and significant fieldwork is in progress for a further 8 audits. In 
relation to counter fraud work there have been 63 irregularities reported and 
investigated since the start of 2014/15 of which 38 have been concluded. Overall 
the unit has reviewed systems or activities with a combined turnover of an 
estimated £393 million (excluding Treasury Management) since the start of 
2014/15 

3. Appendix 1 has also mapped the outcomes from this work against the more 
significant corporate risks where it is practical for internal audit work to provide 
assurance against the progression of the management and mitigation of such 
risks 

4. Counter fraud work has also embraced the launch of a high profile fraud 
awareness campaign across the Council (which has already resulted in an 
increase in fraud referrals) and a successful bid for £480,000 of central 
Government funds to develop a pan Kent local authority fraud intelligence 
network. 

Page 173

Agenda Item 14



5. Appendix 1 contains a proposed overhaul to the Council’s anti money laundering 
Policy  

6. Progress against the Audit Plan for 2014/15 is 59% complete at end of December 
2014; 
[...]
progress and outcomes against the 2014/15 Audit Plan and proposed 
amendments.  

 progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity  

 the assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
work completed to date 

 the setting up of a pan Kent intelligence network as a result of successful 
bidding for central Government funds 

 the move to have future ‘prospects for improvement’ assessments in audit 
judgements 

 the introduction of ‘unannounced’ audits of establishments 

Page 174



13. Members are asked to approve: 

 revisions to the Council’s Anti Money Laundering Policy 

 the completion of an external quality assessment of the internal audit and 
counter fraud unit during March 2015 

 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report January 2015 
 
 
Robert Patterson 
Head of Internal Audit  
 
(03000 416554) 

Page 175



 

APPENDIX 1  

 

 

 

 

 

Kent County Council 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 

January 2015 

 

P
age 176



 

 
 

Contents                
1 Introduction and Purpose ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

2 Overview .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

3 Mapping Audit (and Counter Fraud) outcomes against corporate risks. ................................................................................ 11 

4 Other Audit Work ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 17 

5 Group Audit Work - Commercial Services ..
[...]
at least annually. Any changes will be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee for approval before publication.



	8 Treasury Management 6 Monthly Review
	9 Debt Management
	10 KCC Annual Complaints, Comments and Compliments Report
	Item 10 Appendix

	11 External Audit Update
	Draft 11 Appendix

	12 Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison
	13 Review of the Committee Terms of Reference
	14 Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 29 January 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr J A  Davies, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, 
Mr W Scobie, Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr P Hughes and 
Ms E Olive

OFFICERS: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr K Abbott (Director 
School Resources), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr R Patterson 
(Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr R Hallett (Head of 
Business Intelligence), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Mrs Kendal (Head 
of Customer Services) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr P Hughes and Ms E Olive from Grant Thornton plc. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) subject to a minor amendment, the Minutes of the Committee meeting 
held on 3 October 2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed 
by the Chairman; and 

(b) the Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee meeting of 20 
November 2014 be noted. 

2. Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work and 
Member Development programme. 

(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward work programme 
and Member Development programme to January 2016. 

3. Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Corporate Risk Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register together 
with an overview of the changes since it had last been presented six months earlier.  



2

(2) The Committee agreed to make two recommendations to Cabinet which are 
recorded in (3) below. 

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(a) the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance and 
review of the Corporate Risk Register be noted; and 

(b) Cabinet be recommended to specifically incorporate the risk of Fraud and 
the risk of potential implications for staff health, wellbeing and morale in the 
Corporate Risk Register. 

4. Review of the KCC Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence presented the revised Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy for approval. 

(2) The Committee agreed that, whilst it considered the overall direction of the 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy to be very sound, it had concerns over the 
balance between risk appetite and accountability within the text of the document. It 
therefore agreed to request that the text should be re-written and reported to its next 
meeting. 

(3) RESOLVED that a redrafted version of the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy, taking account of the concerns expressed at the meeting, be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 

5. Treasury Management 6 Monthly Review 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
introduced the Treasury management 6 Month Review. 

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a)  the report be endorsed for onward submission to the County Council; and 

(b) Mr Nick Vickers, the Head of Financial Services be thanked for his work in 
recovering monies from the Icelandic Banks. 

6. Debt Management 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services reported on the Council’s debt position, 
including the achievement of the Debt Recovery Team’s two performance indicators. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 



3

7. KCC Annual Complaints, Comments and Compliments Report 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Head of Service Customer Relations gave a summary of the compliments, 
comments and complaints recorded by the Council, including Local Government 
Ombudsman Complaints and Member Complaints.  She drew attention to the 
Council’s general compliance with corporate response timescales.  

(2) The Director of Governance and Law responded to a question from Members 
by confirming that the County Council was lobbying for the remit of the Local 
Government Ombudsman to be extended to cover complaints made by School 
Governors about the Local Authority’s dealing with issues at their schools. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

8. External Audit Update 
(Item 11)

(1)  Ms Elizabeth Olive from Grant Thornton plc provided a report covering 
progress on the planned audits for 2014/15 and emerging issues and developments. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

9. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 12)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report, jointly prepared with Grant 
Thornton plc summarising the effectiveness of the liaison arrangements between 
Internal and External Audit. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

10. Review of the Committee Terms of Reference 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported the outcome of his annual review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.  He recommended a minor change to the Internal 
Audit responsibilities associated with the Terms of Reference to reflect that issues 
rather than recommendations were now raised with departments.  

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  no changes be made to the Terms of Reference; and 

(b)  the recommended minor amendment to the associated responsibilities be 
approved as set out in the report. 

11. Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 14)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2014/15 financial year to date. 



4

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) approval be given to the Council’s Anti Money Laundering Policy and to 
the completion of an external audit quality assessment of the internal audit 
and counter fraud unit during March 2015; and 

(b)    the following matters be noted: - 

(i)  progress and outcomes against the 2014/15 Audit Plan and 
proposed amendments; 

(ii)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(iii) the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud work completed to date; 

(iv) the setting up of a pan Kent intelligence network as a result of 
successful bidding for central Government funds; 

(v) the move to have future “prospects for improvement” assessments in 
audit judgements; and 

(vi) the introduction of “unannounced” audits of establishments.  


